

No. 19-1004

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL., DEBTORS,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL., PETITIONER

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC., RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
CITATIONS TO OPINIONS BELOW	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. § 365(c)(1) PROHIBITS THE DEBTORS FROM ASSUMING THE NON-EXCLUSIVE LICENSE AGREEMENT OVER THE OBJECTION OF UNDER MY THUMB.....	9
A. Federal Patent Law Excuses Under My Thumb from Accepting Performance From or Rendering Performance to an Entity Other than Development Under § 365(c)(1)	11
B. A Plain Language Reading of § 365(c)(1) Clearly and Unambiguously Prohibits Debtors from Assuming the Agreement With Under My Thumb	15
1. The Plain Language Reading of § 365(c)(1) Requires the Court to Apply the Hypothetical Test to Determine Whether a Software License Agreement Can Be Assumed Over the Objection of a Licensor	16
2. Applying the Plain Language of § 365(c)(1) Neither Conflicts With its Neighboring Provisions Causing a Surplusage, Nor Runs So Contrary to General Bankruptcy Policy	20
II. UNDER § 1129(a)(10), THE DEBTORS’ JOINT PLAN REQUIRES A “PER DEBTOR” APPROACH BECAUSE THE PLAN WAS NOT SUBSTANTIVELY CONSOLIDATED AND CONSISTS OF TEN SEPARATE AND DISTINCT PLANS.....	22
A. A Per-Debtor Approach Must Be Applied to Debtors’ Joint Plan, Absent Substantive Consolidation, to Protect the Voting Rights of Under My Thumb	25
B. The Plain Language of § 1129(a)(10) Requires More Than One Approving Impaired Class for a Joint Plan Involving Multiple Debtors	29

C. The Interpretation of Whether § 1129(a)(10) Requires a Per Debtor or
Per Plan Approach is Directly At Issue In This Case, and the Only Cases
That Addressed This Issue are the Delaware Bankruptcy Courts..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	13
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	13
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	8, 15, 20
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	13
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	13
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	31
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974).....	15
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	29
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	13
<i>Troy Iron & Nail v. Corning</i> , 55 U.S. 193 (1852).....	14
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	16

Federal Circuit Cases

<i>Alexander v. Compton, (In re Bonham)</i> , 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000)	24, 25
<i>Flora Mir Candy Corp. v. R.S. Dickson & Co. (In re Flora Mir Candy Corp.)</i> , 432 F.2d 1060 (2d Cir. 1970).....	24

<i>Herman v. Youngstown Car Mfg. Co.</i> , 191 F. 579, 584-85 (6th Cir. 1911)	11
<i>Hillman v. I.R.S.</i> , 263 F.3d 338, 342 (4th Cir. 2001)	10, 16
<i>In re Am. Home Mortg. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>In re Catapult Entm't, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999)	14, 17, 20, 22
<i>In re Magness</i> , 972 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>In re James Cable Partners, L.P.</i> , 27 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 1994)	10, 12, 16, 17
<i>In re Owen Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>In re Sunterra Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004)	11, 12, 17, 20, 21, 26, 22
<i>In re West Elecs. Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988).....	17, 19
<i>JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., Inc.</i> (<i>In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.</i>), 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>PPG Industries, Inc. v. Guardian Industries Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 1090 (6th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>Rhone Poulenc Agro, S.A. v. DeKalb Genetics Corp.</i> , 271 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Sigmon Coal Co., Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Skidmore, Owings & Merrill v. Canada Life Assur. Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1026 (10th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Unarco Indus., Inc. v. Kelley Co., Inc.</i> , 465 F.2d 1303 (7th Cir. 1972)	11, 14, 18

<i>Under My Thumb, Inc. v. Tumbling Dice, Inc. et al. (In re Tumbling Dice, Inc.),</i> Case No. 18-0805 (13th Cir. 2019).....	ix
<i>Union Sav. Bank v. Augie/Restivo Baking Co. (In re Augie/Restivo Baking Co.),</i> 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC (In re Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC),</i> 814 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2016)	23
District Court Cases	
<i>Buffalo Sav. Bank v. Marston Enter., Inc. (In re Marston Enter., Inc.),</i> 13 B.R. 514 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1981).....	23
<i>In re Catron,</i> 158 B.R. 629 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1993).....	17
<i>In re Charter Commun.,</i> 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	32
<i>In re Enron Corp.,</i> Ch. 11 Case No. 01-16034 (AJG), 2004 WL 6075307, slip op. (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004).....	32
<i>In re Fur Creations by Varriale, Ltd.,</i> 188 B.R. 754 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	31
<i>In re JER/Jameson Mezz Borrower II, LLC,</i> 461 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	26, 27, 28, 32
<i>In re Ruti-Sweetwater, Inc.,</i> 836 F.2d 1263 (10th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>In re SPGA, Inc.,</i> Case No. 1-01-02609, 2001 Bankr. LEXIS 2291 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2001)	32
<i>In re Tribune Co.,</i> 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>In re Trump Entm't Resorts, Inc.,</i> 526 B.R. 116 (Bankr. D. Del. 2015).....	14, 18
<i>In re Washington Assocs.,</i> 147 B.R. 827 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	31
<i>In re 266 Wash. Assocs.,</i> 141 B.R. 275 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	31

Quarles House Apartments v. Plunkett (In re Plunkett),
 23 B.R. 392 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 1982)..... 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, c. 8..... 13

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 102(7) 7, 29
 11 U.S.C. § 365(c) 16, 17, 19
 11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1)..... *passim*
 11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1)(A) 17, 18, 19
 11 U.S.C. § 541(a) 18
 11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2)..... 23
 11 U.S.C. § 1124(1) 23
 11 U.S.C. § 1126(a) 23
 11 U.S.C. § 1126(f)..... 23
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a) *passim*
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)..... 26
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)..... 26
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)..... *passim*
 11 U.S.C. § 1130(a)(12)..... 30

RULES

Bankruptcy Rule 1015(b)..... 1
 Competition Rule VIII x

OTHER AUTHORITY

1 David G. Epstein, Steve H. Nickles & James J. White,
Bankruptcy § 5-15 at 474 (1992) 17

Jennifer Ying, *The Plain Meaning of Section 365(c): The Tension
Between Bankruptcy and Patent Law in Patent Licensing*,
158 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1225 (2010) 13, 16

Peter E. Metlzer, *Disenfranchising the Dissenting Creditor Through Artificial
Classification or Artificial Impairment*, 66 AM. BANKR. L.J. 281 (1993)..... 30

124 Cong. Rec. H 11102–H 11105, H 11114–H 11115 (Sept. 28, 1978) 30
